# University of Oklahoma College of Law

# University of Oklahoma College of Law Digital Commons

American Indian and Alaskan Native Documents in the Congressional Serial Set: 1817-1899

1-7-1899

Little River Valley Railway Company.

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.ou.edu/indianserialset



Part of the Indigenous, Indian, and Aboriginal Law Commons

## **Recommended Citation**

H.R. Rep. No. 1722, 55th Cong., 3rd Sess. (1899)

This House Report is brought to you for free and open access by University of Oklahoma College of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in American Indian and Alaskan Native Documents in the Congressional Serial Set: 1817-1899 by an authorized administrator of University of Oklahoma College of Law  $\label{lem:decomposition} \mbox{Digital Commons. For more information, please contact $Law$-LibraryDigitalCommons@ou.edu.} \\$ 

#### LITTLE RIVER VALLEY RAILWAY COMPANY.

JANUARY 7, 1899.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the state of the Union and ordered to be printed.

Mr. LITTLE, from the Committee on Indian Affairs, submitted the following

### REPORT.

[To accompany H. R. 11116.]

The Committee on Indian Affairs, to whom was referred House bill 11116, report the same back with the recommendation that it pass with the following amendments:

On page 10, line 13, after the word "Act" add the following words, viz: "and complete the same within two years thereafter."

On page 11, line 14, strike out the word "herein" and insert in lieu

thereof the word "therein."

The railroad has been constructed from a point near Horatio, but on the south side of Little River, in Arkansas, to the line of the Choctaw Nation, and the company desires to begin building in said nation. The bill is in the usual form and ample provision is made for compensation to the tribal governments and individual owners of property, and has the approval of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs and the Secretary of the Interior.